
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 1 December 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 17 November 2021, a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Items 1 - 

5 of this meeting)  

 

1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21- Senedd Commission: 

Consideration of draft report 

(09.00 -09.45) (Pages 1 - 16)  

2 Forward work programme: Spring 2022 

(09.45 - 10.30) (Pages 17 - 43)  

3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Financial Sustainability of Local 

Government and Local authority discretionary services 

(10.30 - 10.35) (Pages 44 - 96)  

4 Auditor General for Wales Report: Taking Care of the Carers? How 

NHS bodies supported staff wellbeing during the COVID-19 

pandemic 

(10.35 - 10.40) (Pages 97 - 128)  

5 Auditor General for Wales Report: Warm Homes Programme 

(10.40 - 10.50) (Pages 129 - 177)  

(Break)  

(10.50 - 11.00) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

6 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(11.00)   

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

7 Papers to Note 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

7.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2019-20 – Welsh Government: Response to the Report 

on the 2019-20 Scrutiny of Accounts 

 (Pages 178 - 189)  

8 COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s remit: Evidence 

session with the Welsh Government on local government issues 

(11.15 - 12.15) (Pages 190 - 213)  

Tracey Burke - Director General, Education and Public Services Group 

Reg Kilpatrick - Director General, Covid Coordination 

Judith Cole - Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy and 

Sustainability Division 

Claire Germain – Deputy Director of Local Government: Performance & 

Partnerships 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(12.15)   

Item 10 

10 COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s remit: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(12.15 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Financial Sustainability 
of Local Government
COVID-19 Impact, Recovery 
and Future Challenges

September 2021

PAPAC(6)-06-21 P3 - Audit Wales Report on the Financial Sustainability of Local Government

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 3



page 2 Financial Sustainability of Local Government – COVID-19 Impact, Recovery and Future Challenges 

This document has been prepared as a summary of work performed in accordance with Section 
17 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any 
member, director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party.

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, 
attention is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 

The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public 
authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the 
Auditor General for Wales and Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding 
disclosure or re-use of this document should be sent to Audit Wales at info.officer@audit.wales.

We welcome correspondence and telephone c
[...]
councils and, in advance of publication, 
we invited comments on our draft report, or relevant extracts, from named 
councils and the Welsh Government. 

Pack Page 94



page 35 At Your Discretion

Pack Page 95



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Pack Page 96



Taking Care  
of the Carers? 

October 2021

How NHS bodies supported staff wellbeing 
during the COVID-19 pandemic

PAPAC(6)-06-21 P5 - Audit Wales Report - Taking care of the Carers

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 4



page 2 Taking Care of the Carers?

Audit Wales is the non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for 
Wales and the Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with 
their own legal functions. Audit Wales is not a legal entity. Consequently, 
in this Report, we make specific reference to the Auditor General or Wales 
Audit Office in sections where legal precision is needed.

If you require this publication in an alternative format and/or language, or 
have any questions about its content, please contact us using the details 
below. We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English and we will 
respond in the language you have used. Corresponding in Welsh will not 
lead to a delay.

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ

Telephone 02920 320 500 
Email info@audit.wales 
Website www.audit.wales 
Twitter @WalesAudit

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg

This report has been prepared for presentation to the Senedd 
under section 145A of the Government of Wales Act 1998 and 
section 61(3) (b) of the Public Audit Wales Act 2004.

Pack Page 98



page 3 Taking Care of the Carers?

Contents

Summary report	
Background	 4

Key messages	 4

Recommendations	 7

Detailed report	
Introduction 	  11

Importance of supporting staff wellbeing 	  12

How health bodies supported staff wellbein
[...]
aff.  

10	 However, the COVID-19 pandemic has also created an opportunity to 
rethink and transform staff wellbeing for the medium to longer term. Whilst 
supporting the wellbeing of the NHS workforce is more necessary than 
ever when the service needs to respond to a crisis, investing appropriately 
in staff wellbeing on an ongoing basis is equally as important as a healthy, 
engaged, and motivated workforce is essential to the delivery of safe, 
high-quality, effective, and efficient health and care services.

Pack Page 101



page 6 Taking Care of the Carers?

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

The resilience and dedication shown by 
NHS staff at all levels in the face of the 
unprecedented challenges and pressures 
presented by the pandemic has been truly 
remarkable. It is inevitable, however, that 
this will have taken a considerable toll on the 
wellbeing of NHS staff, who now also face the 
challenges of dealing with the pent-up demand 
in the system caused by COVID-19. It is assuring 
to see that NHS bodies have maintained a 
clear focus on staff wellbeing throughout the 
pandemic and have implemented a wide range 
of measures to support the physical health and 
mental wellbeing of their staff during the crisis. 
It is vital that these activities are built upon and 
that staff wellbeing remains a central priority 
for NHS bodies as they deal with the combined 
challenges of recovering services, continuing 
to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic, and 
also managing seasonal pressures which are 
expected to be greater this winter than they 
were last year. Taking care of those 
who care for others is probably 
more important now than it has 
ever been before.

Pack Page 102



page 7 Taking Care of the Carers?

Recommendations 
 
11	 Recommendations arising from this work are detailed in Exhibits 1 and 2.

Exhibit 1: recommendations for NHS bodies

Recommendations

Retaining a strong focus on staff wellbeing 
R1	 NHS bodies should continue to maintain a
[...]
n taps as part of a wider 
package of energy efficiency measures. 

Pack Page 136



page 6  The Welsh Government’s Warm Homes Programme

10	 Future schemes would benefit from increased scrutiny of delivery, closer 
monitoring of contract compliance (in particular, checking that disaster 
recovery plans are in place at the start of the contract rather than 
confirming much later on) and better management information. The Welsh 
Government’s oversight of the Programme has been hampered by gaps 
in, and inaccuracy of, management information. 

11	 Under previous iterations of the programme, there had been problems 
with poor quality installations causing damage to people’s homes. The 
Welsh Government learnt lessons and hired an independent company 
to do checks on installations as well as verifying performance data. Until 
recently there has been a backlog of inspections to check the quality of 
installations. Although the COVID-19 pandemic has contributed to the 
delays the backlog had built up before this. Also, some other elements of 
the quality assurance and audit function have not been fully delivered to 
date. 
 

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

The Welsh Government’s Warm Homes 
Programme is a key part of efforts to tackle fuel 
poverty among some of our most vulnerable 
citizens. The recent surge in energy prices as we 
approach the cold winter months only serves to 
emphasise the importance of such support.

Future schemes will need to be greener, 
clearer and more tightly managed. The big 
challenge facing the Welsh Government is how 
it balances its climate change ambitions, while 
also supporting the most vulnerable fuel poor 
households that have traditionally relied on less 
expensive, but higher 
carbon emitting, gas 
heating to warm their 
homes.

Pack Page 137



page 7  The Welsh Government’s Warm Homes Programme

Key facts

144,504 
The estimated 
number of 
households in 
Wales at risk 
of being in fuel 
poverty1

£46 million 
Original
[...]
ublic Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

15th October 2021 

Dear Mark 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee – Fifth Senedd 

correspondence 

Thank you for your letter of 21 July, I hope that you and fellow Committee members 

found the introductory meeting on 20 September with Welsh Government Directors’ 

General productive. 

We value the reports of the Committee very much and at the request of the Fifth 

Senedd Committee I am writing to provide you with responses to the final reports and 

correspondences of that Committee.  

The following annexes respond accordingly to: 

- Annex 1 – Scrutiny of Accounts 2019-20 – Welsh Government

- Annex 2 – Public Accounts Committee – Fifth Senedd Legacy Report

- Annex 3 – Letter from the Committee Chair to the Permanent Secretary Welsh

Government – 22 March 2021

I have welcomed the constructive scrutiny of the Committee in my time as Permanent 

Secretary for the Welsh Government and am sure the Committee will continue its’ 

excellent work in the new Senedd term. 

PAPAC(6)-06-21 PTN1 - Letter from the Permanent Secretary

Pack Page 178

Agenda Item 7.1

http://www.gov.wales/


 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 823289 

PS.PermanentSecretary@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
     Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           
 

 

Shan Morgan  

Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary 

Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government  

Pack Page 179

mailto:PS.PermanentSecretary@wales.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 823289 

PS.PermanentSecretary@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
     Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Annex 1 

 

SCRUTINY OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 – WELSH GOVERNMENT 

 

Thank you for the report following the scrutiny by the Public Accounts Committee of the 

2019-20 annual Accounts for the Welsh Government. I have consid
[...]
to do so on the basis that it is treated as a 

confidential document and not shared further. 

 

In addition, of course, Andrew Goodall as my successor will want to consider whether 

this is an approach with which he wants to continue and develop further going forward, 

in consultation with the First Minister.  I am sure that Andrew will bear very much in 

mind the points which the Committee have made to me about this system, and that he 

will keep the Committee in touch with developments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

Letter from the Committee Chair to the Permanent Secretary Welsh Government - 22 March 2021.pdf (senedd.wales)
 

Pack Page 189

mailto:PS.PermanentSecretary@wales.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.wales.gov.uk/
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500007069/Letter%20from%20the%20Committee%20Chair%20to%20the%20Permanent%20Secretary%20Welsh%20Government%20-%2022%20March%202021.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 190

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21- Senedd Commission: Consideration of draft report
	2 Forward work programme: Spring 2022
	3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Financial Sustainability of Local Government and Local authority discretionary services
	Financial Sustainability of  Local Government as a Result of the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Contents
	Summary
	Detailed report
	Against a backdrop of existing funding pressures, the financial costs of the pandemic are unpreceden

	PAPAC(6)-06-21 P4 - Local Authority discretionary services
	At Your Discretion
	Contents
	Financial pressures led to councils reducing spend and cutting services
	Key Facts
	1  Defining whether a service is discretionary or  statutory can be complicated and does not reflect
	2  Despite providing essential services that people   depend on, councils have had to make difficult
	3  Service review processes help councils make   tough choices but do not always draw on all key   d
	Citizens are willing to get involved in helping shape and run services, but councils are neither eff

	4  Councils are not confident that they can continue  to deliver all their services in the face of r
	5  COVID-19 offers an opportunity to revaluate and  reset the role and value of local government 
	COVID-19 has demonstrated the importance of councils as key leaders in our communities who provide e
	Councils need to build on their response to COVID-19 and take the opportunity to transform the way t

	Appendix 1 - Study methodology


	4 Auditor General for Wales Report: Taking Care of the Carers? How NHS bodies supported staff wellbeing during the COVID-19 pandemic
	Contents

	5 Auditor General for Wales Report: Warm Homes Programme
	PAPAC(6)-06-21 P6 - The Welsh Governments Warm Homes Programme
	Contents
	Key messages
	Key facts
	Recommendations
	Planning of the transition was based on a robust assessment of needs and the phased implementation a
	Appendices
	Audit approach and methods



	7.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2019-20 – Welsh Government: Response to the Report on the 2019-20 Scrutiny of Accounts
	8 COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee’s remit: Evidence session with the Welsh Government on local government issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 1 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12522 

 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Claire Germain, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Mark Jeffs 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12522


 

 

1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21- Senedd Commission: Consideration of 

draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

1.2 The Report will be published during the week of 6 December 2022. 

2 Forward work programme: Spring 2022  

2.1 The Committee discussed the Forward work programme for the spring 2022 term 

and agreed the actions. 

3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Financial Sustainability of Local 

Government and Local authority discretionary services  

3.1 The Committee noted the reports. 

4 Auditor General for Wales Report: Taking Care of the Carers? How NHS 

bodies supported staff wellbeing during the COVID-19 pandemic  

4.1 The Committee noted the report. 

5 Auditor General for Wales Report: Warm Homes Programme  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Report, which was noted.  

6 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

6.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the public element of the meeting. 

6.2 Cefin Campbell MS declared he was an elected Councillor at Carmarthenshire 

County Council. 

7 Papers to Note  

7.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2019-20 – Welsh Government: Response to the Report on 

the 2019-20 Scrutiny of Accounts  

7.1 The paper was noted. 



 

 

8 COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 

and Public Administration Committee’s remit: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Government on local government issues  

8.1 Reg Kilpatrick, Director General for Covid Coordination sent apologies due to 

dealing with the new variant. 

8.2 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Government on COVID-19 and 

its impact on matters relating to Local Government. 

8.3 There were a number of actions which the Chair agreed to write to the Welsh 

Government with. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

9.1 The Motion was agreed and also included the meeting on 12 January 2022. 

10 COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 

and Public Administration Committee’s remit: Consideration of 

evidence received  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


